
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Grashoff and Skeats Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

26 November 2018

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 - 4 DECEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 4 December 
2018 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 
submitted a relevant representation.

2. MINUTES 3 - 16

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 30 October 2018 and 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 1 November 
2018 as correct records.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
BEIJING NOODLE HOUSE, WEST STREET, READING

ABBEY 17 - 88

To consider an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Beijing Noodle House, 13 West Street, 
Reading.



4. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
TOPS PIZZA, WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING

REDLANDS 89 - 156

To consider an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Tops Pizza, 10 Wokingham Road, 
Reading.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 30 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair in the Chair), and D Edwards.

12. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 16 August 
and 6 September 2018 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

13. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – SMASH

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Electric Bars Trading Limited for the grant of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Smash, Ground Floor, 5 Gun Street, Reading, RG1 2JR.

The report stated that there was currently a Premises Licence in force and the following 
licensable activities were permitted:

Exhibition of Films, Performance of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance 
of Dance and anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of Dance 

Monday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 1200 hours until 0230 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Monday to Thursday 2300 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 2300 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 2300 hours until 0230 hours

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 1200 hours until 0230 hours

Hours the Premises are Open of the Public

Monday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 1200 hours until 0230 hours

All licensable activities to extend on Bank Holiday Sunday 1200 hours to 0430 hours

A copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix PN5.

The application was seeking the grant of a new Premises Licence for the Ground Floor to 
allow the following:

Exhibition of Films 

Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 30 OCTOBER 2018

Performance of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and 
anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of Dance 

Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Sunday to Wednesday 2300 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 2300 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol

Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

All licensable activities to extend on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, and Bank Holiday 
Sundays including Easter Sunday from 1100 hours until 0100 hours.

Hours the Premises are Open of the Public

Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0100 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0130 hours

Opening hours to extend on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, and Bank Holiday Sundays 
including Easter Sunday from 1100 hours until 0130 hours.

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix PN1.

The applicant confirmed at the meeting that the application had been amended and the 
application for outdoor live or recorded music has been withdrawn as the premises did 
not have an outside area on the ground floor.

Representations regarding the application had been received from Thames Valley Police, 
which was attached to the report at Appendix PN2, Reading Borough Council Licensing 
Team, which was attached to the report at Appendix PN3 and Reading Borough Council 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance Team, which was attached to the report at 
Appendix PN4.  

The report stated that in considering representations received, the Licensing Authority 
had a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, as follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report set out paragraphs 7.15.1, 8.1.1 to 8.1.4, 8.1.6 to 8.1.11, 8.2.1 to 8.2.5, 
8.3.3, 8.4.1, 8.4.2, 8.5.1 to 8.5.3, 8.6.8, 7.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

The report also set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.11 to 9.13, 14.63 to 14.65 of the 
amended guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018.

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 30 OCTOBER 2018

Mr Andrew Woods, Woods Whur, representing the applicant, was present at the meeting 
and addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Mr Alex D’Aguiar, Operations 
Director of Bar Club Trading Limited, was also present at the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee.

Richard French, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, and Declan 
Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the 
Sub-Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved – 

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, especially in respect 
of cumulative impact, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the 
presumption against granting the application had been rebutted because 
following consideration of the representations made by the applicant at the 
hearing and that the application had been supported by Thames Valley 
Police and that the Sub-Committee believed that the reduction in hours 
would promote the four licensing objectives and would not impact on the 
cumulative impact area.  The application was granted as follows:

Exhibition of Films (indoor only)

Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Performance of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance of 
Dance and anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of 
Dance (indoor only)

S
[...]
clusive;

(8) An entry, closure and dispersal policy for controlling the opening of 
the premises and the departure of customers from the premises at 
the conclusion of the licensed activities shall be put in place and 
shall be actively operated.  The policy shall be in written form and 

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 30 OCTOBER 2018

made available upon request by an authorised officer of Thames 
Valley Police and Reading Borough Council;

(9) The last permitted entry time to the premises on any given night 
shall be one hour prior to the venue’s closing time, with the 
exception of the re-entry of smokers;

(10) A written risk assessment shall be put in place to manage the queuing 
of patrons outside of the venue on the public highway.  This risk 
assessment shall be reviewed on a regular basis, be provided in 
written form and be made available for inspection to officers of 
Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police upon request;

(11) All cashiers involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record 
refusals of sale of alcohol in a refusals log (whether written or 
electronic).  The log shall contain: 

 Details of the time and date the refusal was made
 The identity of the staff member refusing the sale
 Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase

This book/register shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer 
or authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request;

(12) Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction.  
This shall include, but not be limited to: 

 The premises age verification policy
 The law relating to underage sales
 Dealing with refusal of sales
 Proxy purchasing
 Recognising valid identity documents not in the English 

language
 Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase 

alcohol
 Identifying signs of intoxication
 Conflict management
 How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend 

and leave the premises
 Identifyi
[...]
 illegally displayed 
will be a breach of this condition and any other legislation that 
applies in Reading in relation to unlawful advertising on street 
furniture;

(25) The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to 
prevent any customers who appear to staff members to be under the 
age of 25 years from purchasing alcohol without having first provided 
identification;

(26) Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a 
valid passport, national identity card, HM Forces card of proof of age 
card showing the “PASS” hologram are to be accepted as 
identification.  Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age 
policies shall be displayed in prominent positions on the premises;

(27) The premises licence holder or duly nominated representative shall 
be an active member of the local pub watch scheme if such a scheme 
is operative;

(28) For the duration of the licence, the premises shall only operate as 
and in the style of a Smash (unless any alternative arrangement is 
agreed with Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council).  

Page 10



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 30 OCTOBER 2018

(The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 7.43pm)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 1 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Maskell and Rowland.

14. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – MIAH’S GARDEN OF 
GULAB

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Miah’s Garden of Gulab, 130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 
1JL.

The report stated that Home Office Immigration Enforcement had submitted the review 
of the Premises Licence, outlining a visit to the premises on 13 May 2018 when the 
premises had been found employing illegal workers.  The visit had been carried out 
following a referral from the Slough Modern Slavery Sub-Group.  A total of 5 illegal 
workers had been found on the premises, none of whom had a right to work in the UK.  
The report also stated that during the visit on 13 May 2018 the Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team had found there to be a lack of licensing compliance, best practice 
procedures or any evidence that the licensing objectives were being actively promoted.

The application sought for the Premises Licence to be revoked due to the seriousness of 
the crimes discovered at the premises.  

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix I.

The report stated that representations had been received from the responsible 
authorities of Reading Borough Council Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police, which 
were attached to the report at Appendix II and III.  

The report stated that the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Jamshed Miah.  It was 
reported at the meeting that an application had been made on 10 October 2018 to 
transfer the premises licence to Mr Mouadjul Miah.  The current Premises Licence, a copy 
of which was attached to the report at Appendix IV, permitted the following:

Performance of Live Music

Monday to Sunday 1100 hours until 0030 hours

Playing of Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Monday to Sunday 2300 hours until 0030 hours

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday  1100 hours until 0030 hours

Good Friday 1200 hours until 2330 hours
Christmas Day 1200 hours until 2330 hours
New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours for that day to the start of the 
permitted hours the following day

Page 13



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 1 NOVEMBER 2018

Hours the Premises are Open of the Public

Monday to Sunday  1100 hours until 0030 hours

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate and proportionate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Take no further action
 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence 

holder
 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities)
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 
11.1, 11.2, 11.6, 11.16 to 11.18 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out 
paragraphs 1.5, 7.15.1, 10.5.1, 15.1.1 and 15.3.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

Mr Jamshed Miah, former Premises Licence Holder and Mr Mouadjul Miah, new Premises 
Licence Holder, were both present and answered questions and they were represented by 
their solicitor, Mr Jon Payne, who addressed the Sub-Committee on their behalf.

Lee-Ann Evanson, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Peter Narancic, Licensing Enforcement 
Officer, Reading Borough Council, PC Simon Wheeler, Thames Valley Police and Declan 
Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were all present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations.  

Resolved – 

Page 14



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 1 NOVEMBER 2018

That having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of Miah’s Garden of Gulab, 
130-134 Wokingham Road, and having had regard to the four licensing objectives, 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance as 
set out in the report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in 
the report, the Sub-Committee concluded that it would be appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the Premises Licence due to:

(a) the employment of illegal workers, as outlined in the review application;

(b) that the Premises Licence Holder had not produced any employment records 
at the time of the inspection or thereafter; 

(c) that the Premises Licence Holder had not shown any evidence that the 
business undertook any employment or right to work checks for any staff, 
past or present, despite claiming that they had records from 2016;

(d) the practice of using trial working periods in advance of checking an 
individual’s employment/right to work status;

(e) the Premises Licence Holders not being able to state whether individuals 
were employed or self-employed, again demonstrating a lack of proper 
documentation.

(The meeting started at 4.32pm and finished at 7.03pm)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON TUESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2018 @ 17.00HRS 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

1. Premises:

Beijing Noodle House 
13 West Street 
Reading 
Berkshire 
RG1 1TT 

2. Applicants Requesting Review:
Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

3. Grounds for Review

  Home Office Immigration Enforc
[...]
permitted hours on that day and the beginning of permitted hours the 
following day. 
 
8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 

Page 17
Page 21



  

In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as 
follows:- 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 
 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy 
and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  
 
9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 
In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which 
are: 

 
1. take no further action 
2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises 
 licence holder  
3. modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities) 
4. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
5. remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
6. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
7. revoke the licence. 

 
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months 
or permanently. 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(April 2018) 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work.  

 They include:  

 protecting the public and local residents from 
[...]
of Alcohol by Retail - Off the Premises 
 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0200hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0200hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0200hrs  
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 
 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs  
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 2300hrs 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Monday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Friday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Saturday  from 1100hrs until 0200hrs 
Sunday  from 1100hrs until 0100hrs 
 
8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy Statement 
In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows:- 

Page 87
Page 92



  

 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 
 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  
 
 
9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 
In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are: 

 
1. take no further action 
2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence  
          holder  
3
[...]


Page 111
Page 116



Page 112
Page 117



Page 113
Page 118



Page 114
Page 119



Page 115
Page 120



Page 116
Page 121



Page 117
Page 122



Page 118
Page 123



Page 119
Page 124



Page 120
Page 125



Page 121
Page 126



Page 122
Page 127



Page 123
Page 128



Page 124
Page 129



Page 125
Page 130



Page 126
Page 131



Page 127
Page 132



Page 128
Page 133



Page 129
Page 134



Page 130
Page 135



Page 131
Page 136



Page 132
Page 137



Page 133
Page 138



Page 134
Page 139



Page 135
Page 140



Page 136
Page 141



Page 137
Page 142



Page 138
Page 143



Page 139
Page 144



Page 140
Page 145



Page 141
Page 146



Page 142
Page 147



Page 143
Page 148



Page 144
Page 149



Page 145
Page 150



Page 146
Page 151



Page 147
Page 152



Page 148
Page 153



Page 149
Page 154



Page 150
Page 155



Page 151
Page 156


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 1 November 2018

	3 Application for the review of a Premises Licence - Beijing Noodle House, West Street, Reading
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON TUESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2018 @ 17.00HRS

	4 Application for the review of a Premises Licence - Tops Pizza, Wokingham Road, Reading
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON TUESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2018 @18.00HRS






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Skeats (Chair);

Councillors Grashoff

17. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 30 
October 2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 1 November 2018 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

18. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEIJING NOODLE 
HOUSE, WEST STREET, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Beijing Noodle House, 13 West Street, Reading, RG1 1TT.

The report stated that Home Office Immigration Enforcement had submitted the review 
of the Premises Licence due to the licence holder failing to uphold the licensing objective 
of the prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working had been identified at the 
premises.  The report detailed a visit to the premises on 12 May 2018 when three 
individuals had been found to be working illegally.  The report also detailed a lack of 
licensing compliance and use of best practice procedures and no evidence that the 
licensing objectives had been actively promoted.  The application sought for the Premises 
Licence to be revoked.

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix I.

The report stated that representations had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police, which were attached to the report at Appendix 
II and III. 

The report stated that the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Dipak Gurung.  

The Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix IV.  It was reported at the 
meeting that the Premises Licence had been surrendered.  

The Premises Licence had permitted the following:

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 

Monday to Saturday 1000 hours until 2300 hours

Sunday 1200 hours until 2230 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoor and outdoor)

Monday to Sunday 2300 hours until 2330 hours



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

2

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate and proportionate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Take no further action
 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder
 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities)
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 
11.2, 11.6, 11.10, 11.16 to 11.18, 11.20 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out 
paragraphs 1.1 to 1.3, 1.5, 1.6, 2.19, 3.2, 3.4, 4.4 to 4.7, 9.1 to 9.7, 9.12 to 9.16, 9.20 
and 9.21 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The report also referenced the 
relevant case law of East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (2016).

Mr Bill Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultant, was present at the meeting to represent 
the former Premises Licence Holder and addressed the Sub-Committee.  

Lee-Ann Evanson, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, Richard French, Reading 
Borough Council Licensing Team and Declan Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were all 
present at the meeting.

Resolved – 

That consideration of the review of the Premises Licence in respect of Beijing 
Noodle House, 13 West Street, be adjourned for 29 days.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

3

19. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TOPS PIZZA, 
WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Tops Pizza, 10 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JG.

The report stated that Home Office Immigration Enforcement had submitted the review 
of the Premises Licence due to the licence holder failing to uphold the licensing objective 
of the prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working had been identified at the 
premises.   The report detailed visits to the premises on 2 February 2018 when five 
individuals had been suspected of working illegally and on 20 April 2018 when three 
individuals had been found to be working illegally.  The report also detailed a lack of 
licensing compliance and use of best practice procedures and there had been no evidence 
that the licensing objectives had been actively promoted.
The application sought for the Premises Licence to be revoked.

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix I.

The report stated that representations had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police, which were attached to the report at Appendix 
II and III. 

The report stated that the Premises Licence Holder was Tops Pizza Limited.  
The current Premises Licence, a copy of which was attached to the report at Appendix IV, 
permitted the following:

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (off the premises) 

Monday to Sunday 1100 hours until 2300 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoor and outdoor)

Sunday to Wednesday 2300 hours until 0100 hours

Thursday to Saturday 2300 hours until 0200 hours

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public  

Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0200 hours

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

4

The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate and proportionate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Take no further action
 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder
 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities)
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 
11.2, 11.6, 11.10, 11.16 to 11.18, 11.20 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out 
paragraphs 1.1 to 1.3, 1.5, 1.6, 2.19, 3.2, 3.4, 4.4 to 4.7, 9.1 to 9.7, 9.12 to 9.16, 9.20 
and 9.21 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The report also referenced the 
relevant case law of East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (2016).

Mr Sayad Gabadi, Tops Pizza Limited, was present at the meeting and was represented by 
Mr Matthew Phipps, solicitor, who addressed the Sub-Committee.  

Lee-Ann Evanson, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Richard French, Reading Borough 
Council Licensing Team and Declan Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were both present at 
the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.

Resolved – 

(1) That, having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of Tops Pizza, 10 
Wokingham Road, and having regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives and having regard to the oral and written representations made, 
the Secretary of State’s guidance, as set out in the report, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out in the report, the Sub-Committee 
concluded that it was appropriate and proportionate to suspend the 
Premises Licence for a period of three months, to remove the current 
Designated Premises Supervisor and to attach conditions to the Premises 
Licence.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

5

(a) The breaches of licence conditions and breaches under the 
legislation, as set out in the report;

(b) The employment of illegal workers, as set out in the report;

(c) That the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises 
Supervisor should have been more involved in the day to day running 
of the premises;

(d) The suspension was to allow the Premises Licence Holder time to 
improve the practices and procedures in order to uphold the licensing 
objectives;

(2) That the following conditions be attached to the Premises Licence:

(a) All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives 
shall be recorded in a book/register kept at the premises for this 
purpose.  The register shall record a description of the incident, a 
description of the persons involved in the incident, the person 
recording the incident and details of whether the police were called.  
Where known, any offenders name shall also be recorded.  This 
book/register shall be available to an authorised officer of Reading 
Borough Council or Thames Valley Police upon request;

(b) The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to 
prevent any customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who 
appear to the staff member to be under the age of 25 years from 
making such a purchase without having first provided identification.  
Only a valid British driver’s licence showing a photograph of the 
person, a valid British passport or proof of age card showing the 
‘Pass’ hologram (or any other nationally accredited scheme) are to be 
accepted as identification;

(c) Notices advertising the Challenge 25 policy shall be displayed in 
prominent positions on the premises;

(d) The Premises Licence Holder shall display in a prominent position a 
copy of their policy on checking proof of age;

(e) All staff who will be selling alcohol shall be trained to record refusals 
of sales of alcohol in a refusals book/register.  The book/register can 
be electronic or hard copy and shall contain:
Details of the time and date the refusal was made
The identity of the staff member refusing the sale
Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase
The book/register shall be available for inspection by an authorised 
officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police;

(f) Persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained to BIIAB Level 1 
award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing, or any similarly recognised 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

6

nationally approved accreditation curriculum.  Records of the training 
and reminders shall be kept.

(The meeting closed at 8.20 pm)


